&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
_—v—

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEIS TREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

A virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board will be held on
19 March 2024 at 10.30 am

Contact: Hannah Jones — Council Business Unit (07385 401954)

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of
the disclosure of a prejudicial interest, they must notify the
Chairman when they leave.

2. MINUTES

To approve, as an accurate record, the minutes of the Corporate
Parenting Board meeting held on 30" January 2024.

(Pages 5 - 12)

3. EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMMES FOR
CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

To receive information in respect of the Employment, Education &
Training Programmes available for Children Looked After.

(Pages 13 - 18)



10.

ALNET ACT AND ALN CODE FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

To receive an update on the implementation of the ALNET (Additional
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and
Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Code 2021 for Children Looked After
with an ALN in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council.

(Pages 19 - 30)
TROS GYNNAL PLANT CYMRU

To receive the Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru quarterly progress
report.

(Pages 31 - 40)
QUALITY OF CARE REVIEW - FOSTER WALES RCT REPORT
To receive the Quality of Care Review — Foster Wales RCT report.

(Pages 41 - 68)

TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING UNDER-MENTIONED
RESOLUTION:

“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended) for the next
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraph 13 of Part 4 of Schedule
12A of the Act.”

REGULATION 73 REPORTS

To receive an update on the Regulation 73 visits and the current
position within RCT’s Residential Children’s Homes and Respite
Service.

(Pages 69 - 134)

UPDATE IN RELATION TO THE CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER:
RESIDENTIAL CARE STRATEGY 2022 - 2027

To receive an update in relation to the Children Looked After:
Residential Care Strategy 2022 — 2027

(Pages 135 - 144)
URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items which the Chair by reason of special
circumstances is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as
a matter of urgency.



Circulation:
County Borough Councillors:

Councillor G Caple (Chair)
Councillor R Lewis (Vice-Chair)
Councillor C Leyshon
Councillor J Bonetto

Councillor P Evans

Councillor S Hickman
Councillor S Rees

Councillor S Trask

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh






“"’//4 Agenda ltem 2

b AN
RHONDDA CYNON TAF
L —

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on Tuesday, 30 January 2024
at 1.30 pm.

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here
County Borough Councillors — The following Councillors were present:

Councillor R Lewis Councillor J Bonetto
Councillor S Hickman Councillor S Rees

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Ms C Jones, Head of Access & Inclusion
Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services
Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor
Ms J Thomas, Complaints & QA Manager, Social Services
Ms L Hawkins, Virtual School Head Teacher
Mr J Welch, Lead for Wellbeing
Mr L Lewis, Acting Head of the Youth Offending Service

28 Welcome and Apologies

The Vice-Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting
Board and noted that apologies for absence had been received from the Chair of
the Board, Councillor G Caple and the Director of Social Services.

29 Declaration of Interest

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations
made pertaining to the agenda.

30 Minutes

To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate
Parenting Board held on the 2"d October 2023.

31 Evaluation of the School Cluster Model for expenditure of the Pupil
Development Grant (PDG) Looked After Children during the financial years
2022 - 2023

The Lead for Wellbeing and Vulnerable Groups — Central South Consortium and
the Virtual School Head Teacher provided the Corporate Parenting Board with
an update on the evaluation of the school cluster model for the Pupil
Development Grant for Looked After Children (PDG LAC) funding during the
financial year 2022/23 in Rhondda Cynon Taf.

Page 5


https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=140&Year=0&LLL=0

32

Members were provided with background in terms of the grant allocation process
and it was advised that for 2022-23, the overall PDG LAC allocation for the
consortium was allocated as follows:

o Salary for Regional Lead based in Central South

Consortium;

e Support for CLA pupils placed outside of Wales;

e Local Authority delegated Bursary Grant;

e Training calendar provided to school staff; and

e School to school working through the cluster plans.

Officers informed the Board that Post 16 destinations for RCT CLA learners
continued to be a priority for the Virtual School and the close links were
maintained with the Care 2 Work Team, the Youth Engagement and
Participation Service, colleges and training providers.

In terms of the PEP process, Members were informed that there had been an
increase in numbers of pupils are attending their PEP reviews. It was explained
that the PEP process is person-centered and includes what is important to and
for the child/young person, what is working/not working and aspirations for the
future. Further work needed to be completed to ensure all younger pupils know
what a PEP is and that all pupils are engaged in the PEP process. It was added
that the main drawback of the evaluation was the lack of foster carer
engagement, which needed to be improved for the future.

One Member sought clarification on the lack of foster carer engagement. The
officer acknowledged the concerns and explained that the pandemic had had a
negative impact but assured the Board that there had been improved
engagement with foster carers following the period covered within the report.
The officer stated that there was a need for the virtual school to be more
involved with pioneering classes for foster carers; and as such, Members
learned that the officers would be presenting in respect of the virtual school at
the Fostering Wellbeing Programme Annual Conference in February to reach a
wider audience. The officer also informed the Board of a CLA celebration event,
which took place in November 2023 and spoke positive of the engagement with
foster carers who had put forward their foster children for awards and attended
to support them.

The Chair thanked the officers for the detailed presentation and was pleased to
note that the Pupil Deprivation Grant for Looked After Children was being used
to assist those most vulnerable in the County Borough with particular emphasis
on wellbeing. The Chair welcomed the use of the funding by schools to broaden
expertise and skills in the particular area and spoke positive of the post-16
emphasis.

The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED:
1. To consider the information contained within this report;
2. To comment on the information provided; and
3. To receive a further report to evaluate the PDG LAC cluster model
for 2023/24.

Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru

Page 6



33

Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru provided the Corporate Parenting Board with an
update on the progress made during the period July — September 2023.

Members were informed that, during the period, 61 young people accessed
Issue Based Advocacy; and of the 61 presenting with 72 issues. 19 were care
experienced, which was a vast increase in comparison to the previous quarter of
8 care experienced young people. Of the 19 young people, 9 were accessing
Issue Based Advocacy for the first time. During the period, 11 young people had
been referred for the Active Offer and all apart from 1 became eligible in the
quarter or the previous quarter.

Members learned that, during the period, 23 Care Experienced young people
became eligible for the Active Offer, 10 of those offers were rejected, 9 became
eligible for the service in the quarter and 2 were not referred as it was felt they
could not consent.

Members were pleased to note that 39% of eligible young people were referred
for Active Offer compared to the 25% in the previous quarter.

It was advised that the most popular issues were placement and contact issues
with most young people wanting to spend more time with family members or
friends; and the most popular referral type was self-referral, which was often as
a result of a successful active offer meeting.

Members were then provided with a case example, which highlighted the
positive work of the advocacy service.

Prior to concluding, Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru provided the Board with an update
on the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Independent Visitor Service for the period April —
September 2023. There had been 3 children and young people referred into the
service but there were no current matches within RCT at present. Members
learned that the intention was to pool resources where possible to grow the
service area and to continue to recruit volunteers before promoting the service,
in order to avoid long waiting times for young people.

The Chair thanked Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru for the informative report and
praised the use of accessible data and case studies to gain further insight into
the valuable work of the advocacy service. In terms of trends, the Chair
questioned if the previous quarters had demonstrated a similar increase in those
accessing the service, to which Tros Gynnal Plant Cymru confir
[...]
better outcomes for care experienced children; and

3. To invite to relevant partner agencies on their use of the All Wales
protocol and any service developments planned or currently in place that
promotes practice that reduces unnecessary criminalisation of care
experienced children.

To consider passing the following under-mentioned Resolution:

It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A
of the Act.

Update in relation to the Children Looked After: Residential Care Strategy
2022-2027

The Service Director of Children’s Services provided the Corporate Parenting
Board with information about children in settings known as Operating without
Registration (OWR), and Children’s Services plans for supporting those children,
and ending those arrangements.

Following consideration of the exempt report, the Corporate Parenting Board
RESOLVED:
1. To acknowledge the information contained within the report; and
2. To receive subsequent reports until such time as there are no OWR
situations for Rhondda Cynon Taf looked after young people.

Social Services Complaints and Compliments
The Service Improvement, Engagement & Complaints Manager provided the
Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the operation of effectiveness of

the statutory Social Services complaints procedure between1st April 2023 — 30th
September 2023.

Page 10



The report contained information on the number of complaints received, the
nature of the complaints and any lessons learnt, as well as detailing Councillor,
A.M and M.P enquiries and the number of complaints received.

During discussions, Members were in favour of receiving reports on a six
monthly basis going forward.

The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED:

1. To note the contents of the report and the work undertaken by the
Complaints Unit.

This meeting closed at 3.00 pm R Lewis
Chair

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



/ Agenda Iltem 3

G

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
T —

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD
19th March 2024
EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION & TRAINING

Author: Emma Brabon - Employment, Education & Training Team

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board
with an update in respect of the Council’s dedicated programmes to
support care experienced young people into employment, education
and training.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board:
2.1 Note the content of the report.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To inform Members of the various employment, education and training
programmes available for care experienced young people in RCT.

4, PROGRAMMES

4.1 Step in The Right Direction

Step in The Right Direction programme is a two year paid traineeship
for care experienced young people aged 16-25 living in Rhondda
Cynon Taf. Trainees are given work opportunities within a variety of
Council departments and are managed by the Traineeship Coordinator,
supported by an allocated 16+ Worker and overseen day to day by a
Placement Manager. These young people have all the support needed
to gain the work experience and training required to help them gain full
time employment at the end of the programme.

Page 13



4.2

Breakdown of Outcomes April’23 — March’24
Trainees recruited — 9
Internal Placements:

Social Care Day Services — Liwynypia Learning Curves
Dare Valley Country Park

Vision Products

Social Care Day Services — Café 50

ICT — Front Line Support

Parks — Ynysangharad Park

Social Care Services — Aberdare Learning Curve

External Placements:

Childcare - Rachel’s Playhouse, Aberdare

Trainees securing employment in RCT Council — 2
[...]
o provide an update to the Corporate Parenting
Board on the implications of the ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and
Education Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and Additional Learning Needs (ALN)
Code 2021 for Children Looked After with an ALN and to update the Board on
the implementation of the above in Year 3 of the National ALN Implementation
timetable in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:
2.1 Acknowledge the content of the report.

2.2 Consider whether any further information is required on any aspect of the
report.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 This is an information report.

4. BACKGROUND/WIDER CONTEXT

4.1 Following the enactment of the ALNET Act (2018) and the implementation of
the associated statutory ALN Code (2021) in September 2021, local authorities
(LAs) in Wales are currently in Year 3 of a phased national ALN
Implementation Plan to move from the outgoing Special Educational Needs
(SEN) system to the new ALN system.

Page 19



4.2 The overarching aim of the ALN Code is: ‘To support the creation of a fully
inclusive system where all children and young people are given the opportunity
to success and have access to an education that meets their needs and
enables them to participate in, benefit from, and enjoy learning’ (ALN Code
2021, Section 3:1).

4.3 The new ALN legislative framework ensures that all children and young
people from age 0-25 with an identified ALN will have a statutory Individual
Development Plan (IDP) which sets out the additional learning provision (ALP)
they will receive to address their identified ALN.

4.4  On 20t March 2023, the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, issued
a written statement reporting on the increasing pressures highlighted to the
Welsh Government by a range of stakeholders, including ALNCos, local
authorities, special schools, headteachers, and other education and third
sector organisations and the need to have more time to embed effective
change
[...]
O in quarter three. There was no reason
recorded.

Five young people are recorded as accepting the opportunity to meet with an advocate and
all five were referred for AO. Two young people were recorded as not being offered the
opportunity to receive the AO as they had received advocacy support previously. They were
however referred for AO during quarter three. We do not know if the six remaining eligible
CE young people have been offered the opportunity to receive the AO by their social worker
as this is not recorded on the spreadsheet provided by RCT, although we note it is likely this
information will be available in the coming months. This means 63% of eligible C.E. young
people were referred in quarter three, compared to 38% in the previous quarter.

Page 34

Vi
tgp



IBA Advocacy Issues The most popular issues in need of
advocacy support in quarter three,

2 s 5 5 were placement followed by

g I0 IO 1, I0 2 i 2 1 contact issues and school issues.

0 - I - i - We have plans to collect more

& F 4 & 0‘\'5"" Qoo‘b\"‘ (_Joo’s'\. e detailed information in relation to

Q@@ SRS ° @QQ & placement issues in coming
quarters.

B CE M Care Leavers

Five young people presented with
contact issues, and some of those
five wanted to share feelings
about more than one person. In
quarter three, five young people

4
2 2
I shared their feelings about time
. l - spent with nine different
individuals or group of individuals.

More mother  More father More siblings Stop mum The most popular issue was young
mCE people wanting to spend more
time with their siblings.

Contact Issue Breakdown

o B N W B WU

IBA Referral Source ‘Self-referral’ and social services
referrals continue to be the most

12 popular route into the IBA service for

10
" care experienced young people. Self-
5 referral is usually either the result of
I " 2 2 the young person accepting the AO and

0 - W

me going on to received IBA, or the young

Self Social Services Residential IRO person contacting their advocate

[...]
cacy visits.

Kadim explained to the advocate that he was struggling to get his allowance and couldn’t buy
any clothes. The advocate contacted Kadim’s social worker, and they were able to rectify this
quite quickly. Kadim also wanted the advocate to support him with his upcoming CLA Review,
mainly to find out why his monetary allowance from social services was less than some of the
other young people living in his placement. Following the CLA Review, the advocate visited
Kadim again and explained to him that different LA’s allocate different amounts of money to
people in his situation. Although Kadim was still unhappy about this, he was reassured that it
was not his social worker who decided the amount of money allocated to him. Following
advice from the CLA Review, the advocate also contacted Kadim’s college to enquire about
his course to see if he would be eligible for the equivalent of an EMA and shared the relevant
information with his SW.

Outcome: Although Kadim was unhappy about receiving less money than some of his peers,
he was reassured that his was not the decision of his social worker. Kadim is also feeling
happier about his financial situation now that he knows he will be eligible for the equivalent
of an EMA once attendance at college can be confirmed and knows that he can contact his
advocate for support if any further issues arise.

Page 39

4V
QQMBL



This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD
19™H MARCH 2024

QUALITY OF CARE REVIEW - FOSTER WALES RCT REPORT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update members on monitoring carried
out under the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act
2016, the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, and the
Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018. Whilst
there is no requirement to follow CiW’s ‘Guidance on Completing the
Quality of Care Review’ this approach has been chosen to assist in
meeting statutory responsibilities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Corporate Parenting Board Members:
Note the contents of the report.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The designated responsible individual Foster Wales RCT has a
corresponding legal responsibility to establish and maintain a system
for monitoring, reviewing and improving the quality of care and support
provided by the service. This is known as the ‘quality of care review’.
The regulations require the review to take place as often as required, or
at least every six months.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

This is an information report and therefore no Equality and Diversity
Assessment is required.

CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT

This is an information report and therefore no public consultation is
required. Consultation with staff and children within the home is carried
out as part of the monitoring visits.

Page 41

Agenda Iltem 6



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

There are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

The report is compiled in accordance with the Regulation and
Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016, the Social Services and
Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, and the Local Authority Fostering
Services (Wales) Regulations 2018.

LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER
CORPORATE PRIORITIES/ FUTURE GENERATIONS -
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT.

The Regulation reports compliment the Council’s Corporate Priorities to
promote independence and positive lives for everyone by ensuring:

Rhondda Cynon Taf children and young people will receive a great
start in life.

CONCLUSION

The attached report will demonstrate to the Corporate Parenting Board
the approaches the Service has undertaken using the following
methods:

setting internal quality standards
gathering information
undertaking an analysis
reporting and action planning

Page 42



maethu | foster
cymru | wales

Rhondda Cynon Taf

Quality of Care Review Report - Foster Wales RCT

Legal Context

The Quality of Care Review is a legal requirement for Foster Wales RCT and is written
in accordance with:
¢ The Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (the 2016 Act)
e Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
e Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018
e Whilst there is no requirement to follow CiW’s ‘Guidance on Completing the
Quality of Care Review’ this approach has been chosen to assist in meeting
statutory responsibilities

Designated Responsible Individual (RI)

The designated responsible individual Foster Wales RCT has a corresponding legal
responsibility to establish and maintain a system for monitoring, reviewing and
improving the quality of care and support provided by the service. This is known as
the ‘quality of care review’. The regulations require the review to take place as often
as required, or at least every six months.

Aims & Objectives of the Review

CiW reports that ‘An effective quality of care review seeks to determine the extent to
which people who are in receipt of services have their rights met and can achieve their
personal outcomes through the service provided’. To achieve this objective this report
will demonstrate the approaches the Service has undertaken by using the following
methods:

setting internal quality standards
gathering information
undertaking an analysis
reporting and action planning

Responsible Individual | Gemma Higgon-Young
& Report Author
Date Completed 11 March 2024
Date Report presented | 19 March 2024
at Corporate Parenting
Board

Next QoC Review due | September 2024

thor: GHY Jan/Feb 2024
Page 43




maethu | foster
cymru | wales

Rhondda Cynon Taf

Contents Page
About the Service 3
Promises to Care Experience Young People 3
Overall strategic and day to day management 5
Overview of the quality of service provided across the service | -
and outlines areas for improvement and development during the
forthcoming year:

1.People feel their voices are heard, they have choice about | 6
their care and support and opportunities are made available to
them.

2.People are happy and supported to maintain their ongoing | 11
health, development, and overall well-being. This includes
intellectual, social, and behavioural development

3.People feel safe and protected from abuse and neglect 14
4.People live in accommodation that best supports their well- | 20

being and achievement of their personal outcomes.

thor: GHY Jan/Feb 2024
Page 44




maethu | foster
cymru | wales

Rhondda Cynon Taf

About the Service
Foster Wales RCT is the Local Authority’s Fostering Service (re-branded as a national
brand in 2021) and provides a range of approved foster placements for children from
the local community aged between 0 to 18 years of age. The service has 4 teams:

o Foster Wales’s Regional Recruitment Team- Responsibility for recruitment of
mainstream foster carers.

e Placements and Assessments Team - Responsibility for assessment of
mainstream carers and placement finding.

¢ Kinship Assessment Team- Responsibility for initial viabilities and assessment
of all kinship carers and undertaking SGO assessments.

o Fostering Support Team- Responsibility for fostering supervision and support
for mainstream and kinship foster carers.

The service is located under the leadership of the Head of Service for Family Support
and Accommodation, Claire Williams.

Care Inspectorate Wales (CiW) completed an Inspection in November 2023, the
outcome was positive and reflected the current position of the service. The last
inspection took place 7 years ago, on 18" January 2016. It was difficult to assess the
actions completed following the 2016 inspection to date due to the impact of changes
that have occurred in legislation, regulation, and guidance over the time period.

The 2023 inspection resulted in a list of improvements to the service such as:

e Service Manager to be appointed.

e The absence of a service manager has

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board held on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 

10.30 am. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor G Caple (Chair) 
 

Councillor R Lewis Councillor C Leyshon 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor P Evans 

Councillor S Hickman Councillor S Rees 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr N Elliott – Director of Social Services 
Ms A Lloyd, Service Director, Children's Services 

Ms C Miles, Childcare Solicitor 
Ms E Brabon, Senior EET Coordinator 

Ms M Davies - TGP 
Ms L Hawkins, Virtual School Head Teacher 

Ms G Higgon-Young – Service Manager 
 
 
  

39   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the following personal 
declarations were provided: 
  

• County Borough Councillor G Caple – “I am a Member of the Virtual 
Schools Board” 

  
• County Borough Councillor R Lewis – “I am a Member of the Virtual 

Schools Board” 
 

 

 
40   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Board held on the 30th January 2024. 
 

 

 
41   EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMMES FOR 

CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER  
 

 

 The Employment, Education and Training Co-ordinator for Children Looked After 
provided the Corporate Parenting Board with an update in respect of the 
Council’s dedicated programmes to support care experienced young people into 
employment, education and training. 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=140&Year=0&LLL=0


 

  
The update contained a breakdown of outcomes between April 2023 and March 
2024 for the Step in the Right Direction and Care2work programmes. 
  
The Chair thanked the Officer and spoke of the fantastic initiatives that were 
being taken forward for the benefit of Children Looked After.   
  
One Member questioned the follow up arrangements in place in respect of those 
that no longer engaged in the process and the Officer advised of the 
arrangements in place to ensure that the young people were never overlooked 
and advised how it was continually emphasised to the young people the 
opportunity to re-engage in the process at any time. 
  
A Member asked for further information in respect of the virtual school project 
and an overview of the project was provided to Members, referencing the close 
working relationships between relevant partners for the benefit of young people. 
  
Following positive discussions in respect of the work of the Employment, 
Education and Training department on behalf of Children Looked After, the 
Board RESOLVED: 
       i.          To note the content of the report 
  

42   ALNET ACT AND ALN CODE FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER  
 

 

 The Virtual School Headteacher provided an update to the Corporate Parenting 
Board on the implications of the ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal) Wales Act (2018) and Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
Code 2021 for Children Looked After with an ALN and to update the Board on 
the implementation of the above in Year 3 of the National ALN Implementation 
timetable in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council.  
  
The Officer provided context on the requirements of the legislation and provided 
an update to the Board on how this looked within RCT, following development of 
the Council’s own processes and procedures to ensure the Council could fulfil 
their new statutory duties. 
  
Members were provided with detailed information regarding the support to 
schools, PEP training, Out of County Monitoring Protocol and Post 16 ALN 
Provision before the Virtual School Headteacher provided Members with 
information in respect of next steps of how Virtual School continue to support 
pupils, parents/carers and education settings to navigate the new ALN 
legislation. 
  
The Chair spoke of the comprehensive protocols in place to help children looked 
after achieve, and the Chair referenced the positive impacts on young people as 
outlined within the report.  The Chair welcomed the ‘about me’ profile and the 
positive messages this provided for children looked after. 
  
Members commented on the merger of policies and queried how the pupils voice 
was continued to be heard.  The Officer spoke of the opportunities available 
during PCP meetings.  The Officer discussed the alternative provisions in place 
for those young people who were non-verbal / complex needs to still ensure that 
the young persons voice was still captured. 
  
Following discussions it was RESOLVED: 

 



 

       i.          To acknowledge the content of the report; and 
      ii.          To consider whether any further information is required on any aspect of 

the report. 
  
  

43   TROS GYNNAL PLANT CYMRU  
 

 

 Tros Gynnal Plant (TGP) Cymru provided the Corporate Parenting Board with an 
update on the progress made during the period October – December 2023. 
  
Members were informed that, during the period, 54 young people accessed 
Issue Based Advocacy; and 39 were referred for the Active Offer. Of the 54 
young people, 19 were care experienced, presenting with 23 issues. Of the 19 
care experienced young people, 7 were accessing Issue Based Advocacy for the 
first time.  
  
During the period, 9 of the care experienced young people became eligible for 
the Active Offer in the quarter or the previous quarter.  
  
Members learned that, during the period, the most popular issues in need of 
advocacy support related to placements followed by contact issues and school 
issues. 
  
Self referral and social services referrals continue to be the most popular route 
into the IBA service for care experienced you people.   
  
Board Members noted how the small changes could make a big difference to the 
young people and Members referenced the individual care support available.   
  
Members welcomed the schemes in place and queried the active offers to which 
the officer responded. 
  
The Corporate Parenting Board RESOLVED: 

1.     To acknowledge the work undertaken by TGP Cymru, the content of 
which was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

 

 
44   QUALITY OF CARE REVIEW - FOSTER WALES RCT REPORT  

 
 

 The Service Manager provided the Corporate Parenting Board with an update on 
the monitoring carried out under the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care 
(Wales) Act 2016, the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, and the 
Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018. Whilst there is no 
requirement to follow CiW’s ‘Guidance on Completing the Quality of Care 
Review’, this approach had been chosen to assist in meeting statutory 
responsibilities. 
  
Members were advised that Care Inspectorate Wales (CiW) had completed an 
Inspection in November 2023, the outcome was positive and reflected the 
current position of the service. The previous inspection took place in 2016, and it 
was difficult to assess the actions completed following the 2016 inspection to 
date due to the impact of changes that have occurred in legislation, regulation, 
and guidance over the time period.  The recommendations arising out of the 
latest inspection were provided to Members.  

  
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and welcomed the increase in foster 

 



 

caring, although noted that there was still a large deficit in the area with a lack of 
foster care for teenagers.  The Chair commented on the knock-on effect of the 
need for residential placements and OWR settings due to such a deficit.   
  
One Board Member acknowledged the positive inspection results of the 
November Care Inspectorate Wales (CiW) inspection, commenting on the 
changes in policy and legislation since the last inspection of the service.  The 
Member queried the emergency placements in place and the officer agreed to 
provide these figures to Members. 
  
It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
  

45   EXEMPTION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 13 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
  
 

 

 
46   REGULATION 73 REPORTS  

 
 

 The Residential Services Manager provided the Board with an update on the 
monitoring carried out under Regulation 73 of the Regulation and Inspection 
(Wales) Act 2016.  
  
The report outlined the current position within children’s residential homes and 
residential short breaks services for disabled children. 
  
Following consideration of the report, which contained exempt information, it was 
RESOLVED 
i.         To note the contents of the Report. 
 

 

 
47   UPDATE IN RELATION TO THE CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER: RESIDENTIAL 

CARE STRATEGY 2022 - 2027  
 

 

 The Service Director of Children’s Services provided the Corporate Parenting 
Board with information about children in settings known as Operating without 
Registration (OWR), and Children’s Services plans for supporting those children, 
and ending those arrangements. 
  
Following consideration of the exempt report, the Corporate Parenting Board 
RESOLVED: 

1.     To acknowledge the information contained within the report; and 
2.     To receive a future report in respect of Children Looked After residential 

settings including any planning implications attached. 
  
 

 

 
This meeting closed at 12.00 pm Councillor G Caple 

Chair 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 


